Catalysis
Science &
Technology
PAPER
Cite this: Catal. Sci. Technol., 2023,
13, 3282
Received 8th February 2023,
Accepted 16th April 2023

Conflicts of interest
There are no conflicts to declare.
Acknowledgements
This research was supported by the research program on
development of innovative technology grants (JPJ007097) from
the Project of the Bio-oriented Technology Research
Advancement Institution (BRAIN). We thank Dr. Tei Maki
(JEOL Ltd) for STEM and EDX analyses.
Notes and references
1 F. Giornal, S. Pazenok, L. Rodefld, N. Lui, J.-P. Vors and F. R.
Leroux, J. Fluorine Chem., 2013, 152, 2–11.
2 J. Jaunzems and M. Braun, Org. Process Res. Dev., 2014, 18,
1055–1059.
3 (a) A. Yamauchi, M. Tanaka, M. Shino and M. Koh,
JP2008280305, 2008; (b) H. Aihara, W. Yokota, T. Yamakawa
and K. Hirai, WO2006090778A1, 2006; (c) F. Giordano, T.
Vettiger and J. G. Wiss, WO20081845257A1, 2008; (d) S.
Pazenok, WO2009112157A1, 2009; (e) M. Dochnahl, M. Keil
and R. Goetz, WO2011054733A1, 2011.
4 (a) T. Zierke, V. Maywald, M. Rack, S. P. Smidt, M. Keil, B.
Wolf and C. Koradin, WO2009133178A1, 2009; (b) S.
Pazenok, L. Norbert and A. Neeff, WO2008022777A2, 2008.
5 V. A. Petrov, S. Swearingen, W. Hong and W. C. Petersen,
J. Fluorine Chem., 2001, 109, 25–31.
6 (a) R. Lantzsch, W. Joerges and S. Pazenok,
WO2005042468A1, 2005; (b) R. Lantzsch, S. Pazenok and F.
Memmel, WO2005044804A1, 2005; (c) J. M. Kremsner, M.
Rack, C. Pilger and O. C. Kappe, Tetrahedron Lett., 2009, 50,
3665–3668; (d) O. Buisine and M. Dejoux, WO2012163905A1,
2012.
7 S. E. Jacobson and W. B. Ely, US5296640, 1994.
8 (a) M. J. Braun and J. Jaunzems, WO2012010692A1, 2012; (b)
J. Xiong, Y. Ma, W. Yang and L. Zhong, J. Hazard. Mater.,
2018, 355, 89–95; (c) J. Xiong and Y. Ma, Catalysts, 2019, 9, 77.
9 A. Das, H. Ishitani and S. Kobayashi, Adv. Synth. Catal.,
2019, 361, 5127–5132.
10 (a) H. Ishitani, Y. Furiya and S. Kobayashi, Chem. – Asian J.,
2020, 15, 1688–1691; (b) S. J. Miller, Y. Furiya, H. Ishitani
and S. Kobayashi, Org. Process Res. Dev., 2021, 25, 192–198;
(c) Y. Saito, K. Nishizawa, B. Laroche, H. Ishitani and S.
Kobayashi, Angew. Chem., Int. Ed., 2022, e202115643.
11 (a) M. A. Keane, ChemCatChem, 2011, 3, 800–821; (b) Z.
Peng, X. Wang, Z. Li, X. Chen, Y. Ding and J. Zhang, React.
Chem. Eng., 2022, 7, 1827–1835.
12 (a) H. Yamada, K. Tanaka, H. Adachi, S. Yamada and S.
Shimoda, WO9408975A1, 1994; (b) M. Maue, I. Adelt, W.
Gienke, M. Heil, P. Jeschke, B.-W. Krueger, F. A. Muehltrau,
A. Sadau, K. Raming, U. Ebbinghaus-Kintscher, M.
Adamczewski, A. Voerste, U. Goergens, T. Kapferer, M. W.
Drewes and A. Becker, WO2010051926, 2010; (c) T. T. Tung,
S. B. Christensen and J. Nielsen, Chem. – Eur. J., 2017, 23,
18125–18128; (d) E. Zarenezhad, M. Farjam and A. Iraji,
J. Mol. Struct., 2021, 1230, 129833.
13 (a) C. Murali, M. S. Shashidhar and C. S. Gopinath,

.
View Article Online
Catal. Sci. Technol., 2023, 13, 3282–3291 | 3291This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2023
Lett., 2013, 15, 2210–2213; (b) P. A. Champagne, A. Saint-
Martin, M. Drouin and J.-F. Paquin, Beilstein J. Org. Chem.,
2013, 9, 2451–2456; (c) P. A. Champagne, M. Drouin, C. Y.
Legault, C. Audubert and J.-F. Paquin, J. Fluorine Chem.,
2015, 171, 113–119; (d) N. S. Keddie, P. A. Champagne, J.
Desroches, J.-F. Paquin and D. O'Hagan, Beilstein J. Org.
Chem., 2018, 14, 106–113; (e) H.-J. Ai, X. Ma, Q. Song and
X.-F. Wu, Sci. China: Chem., 2021, 64, 1630–1657.
19 M. Braun, J. Jaunzems and M. Kusakabe,
WO2012025469A1, 2012.
Catalysis Science & Technology Paper
O
pe
n